
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 410 MD 2017

MATTHEW J. BROUILLETTE, et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS WOLF, et al.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS OF RESPONDENTS
HON. MICHAEL TURZAI AND HON. DAVE L. REED**

David J. Porter (PA I.D. #66125)
Matthew C. Pilsner (PA I.D. #314606)
BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY, PC
One Oxford Centre
301 Grant Street, 20th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Telephone: (412) 562-1318/3921
Facsimile: (412) 562-1041
david.porter@bipc.com
matthew.pilsner@bipc.com

Attorneys for Respondents Hon. Michael
Turzai and Hon. Dave L. Reed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Speech or Debate Clause Immunizes the House Respondents from this Litigation.	2
B. This Case Otherwise Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question.	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. at 217	4, 5
<i>Consumer Party of Pennsylvania v. Com.</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986) <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Com.</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	3
<i>Consumers Ed. & Protective Ass’n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977).....	2, 3
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008).....	6
<i>Lincoln Party by Robinson v. Gen. Assembly</i> , 682 A.2d 1326 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1996)	3
<i>Marin v. Sec’y of Com.</i> , 41 A.3d 913 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	2
<i>Mental Health Ass’n in Pennsylvania v. Corbett</i> , 54 A.3d 100 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	6, 7
<i>City & Cty. of Philadelphia ex rel. Philadelphia Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> <i>v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 941 A.2d 766 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)	6
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cty. v. Com.</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	5
<i>Sears v. Wolf</i> , 118 A.3d 1091 (Pa. 2015).....	5
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977).....	4
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Educ.</i> , --A.3d --, No. 46 MAP 2015, 2017 WL 4287879 (Pa. Sept. 28, 2017).....	4, 5

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. II, § 1..... 3
Pa. Const. art. II, § 15..... 2
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15 5, 6
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 16 5, 6
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 12..... 5, 6
Pa. Const. art. VIII, § 13..... 5
